INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK Board of Trustees Local Law No. 3 of 2023 Hearing Minutes Wednesday, November 21, 2023 8:00 pm - Village Hall Courtroom

A Public Hearing for the Board of Trustees regarding Proposed Local Law No. 3 of 2023 was held on the above date at 8:00 pm.

The hearing was held in person and by way of video/teleconference as follows: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86083048395?pwd=VWdvdU9pUHBLQU5mcVBDbWY4c1gwdz09 Meeting ID: 860 8304 8395, Passcode: 692434, Dial +1 646 558 8656 US

Present: Present were Mayor Kevin M. Fitzgerald, Trustees Lynn Pombonyo, Frank Chiara, Jennifer Stewart and Michael Longobardi, Village Administrator Gerry Bambrick, Village Clerk Susan Walsh, Deputy Village Clerk Lara Verbanac, Superintendent of Buildings Renee Marcus, Police Commissioner Steven McAllister, Superintendent of Public Works Kevin Ginnane and Village Attorney John Ryan, Deputy Superintendent of Public Works Joseph O'Grady.

Mayor Fitzgerald opened the hearing with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Purpose: To consider the enactment of a local law known as Local Law No. 03 of 2023, entitled: "A local Law adding Section 55-2.1 to the Code of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park entitled "Enumeration of Prohibited Noises".

Trustee Pombonyo offered Resolution No. 2023-229 adopting Local Law No. 3 of 2023.

The Resolution was seconded by Trustee Chiara and adopted on roll call as follows:

Trustee Pombonyo - Aye
Trustee Chiara - Aye
Trustee Stewart - Aye
Trustee Longobardi - Aye
Mayor Fitzgerald - Aye

The hearing was closed at 8:08 pm.

A copy of the transcript and a copy of the legal notice of public hearing is attached and made a part of these minutes.

Susan E. Walsh Village Clerk

LEGAL NOTICE

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING LOCAL LAW NO. 3 OF 2023

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Article 9 of the New York State Constitution, the provisions of the Code of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park and the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, as amended, a public hearing will be held in the Incorporated Village of Floral Park at the Village Hall, One Floral Boulevard, Floral Park on the 21st day of November, 2023 at 8:00 o'clock in the evening of that day, to consider enactment of a local law entitled: "A Local Law adding Section 55-2.1 to the Code of the Incorporated Village of Floral Park entitled "Enumeration of Prohibited Noises.""

This local law shall take effect immediately upon its filing with the Secretary of State.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK, NY SUSAN E. WALSH VILLAGE CLERK

DATED: November 10, 2023